

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2008 JUL 28 P 4:33

NO. 80943-7

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK

---

The State of Washington; CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, in her capacity as Governor of the State of Washington; TERRY BERGESON, in her capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction; BRAD OWEN, in his capacity as President of the Senate and principal legislative authority of the State of Washington; FRANK CHOPP, in his capacity as Speaker of the House of Representatives and principal legislative authority of the State of Washington,

Appellants,

v.

Federal Way School District No. 210, a municipal corp.; ED BARNEY; CYNTHIA BLACK; EVELYN CASTELLAR; GINGER CORNWELL; CHARLES HOFF; DAVID LARSON; individually and as guardian for ANDREW LARSON; THOMAS MADDEN, individually and as guardian for BRYCE MADDEN; SHANNON RASMUSSEN; SANDRA RENGSTORFF, individually and as guardian for TAYLOR RENGSTORFF and KALI RENSTORFF,

Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General  
MAUREEN HART  
Solicitor General  
WSBA # 7831  
DAVID A. STOLIER  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA # 24071  
PO Box 40100  
1125 Washington St SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2
- III. ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 4
  - A. The State Amply Provides for the Education of All Children Residing Within the State As Required by Article IX, Section 1..... 4
  - B. The State Maintains a General and Uniform System of Public Schools Consistent with Article IX, Section 2..... 6
  - C. Washington’s Salary Allocation Schedules Do Not Violate Article I, Section 12..... 8
    - 1. The claim of unequal salary allocations to school districts falls outside the scope of article I, section 12. .... 8
    - 2. The District fails to state a claim for undue favor (positive favoritism) under article I, section 12. .... 10
    - 3. Under equal protection analysis, the correct standard is rational basis review..... 11
    - 4. The salary allocations satisfy rational basis review..... 12
      - a. The District cannot undermine the State’s rational basis through its ample funding claim. .... 13
      - b. The multitude of policy considerations needed to resolve the issues in this case are best left to the legislative branch..... 16
  - D. The Salary Funding Allocations Comport With Substantive Due Process Rights Under Const. Article I, Section 3..... 18

E. The District Has Failed to Successfully Rebut the State’s  
Arguments That the Individual Litigants Lack Standing. .... 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656, 113 S. Ct. 2297, 124 L. Ed 2d 586 (1993) .....	20, 21
<i>Assoc. Grocers, Inc. v. State</i> , 114 Wn.2d 182, 787 P.2d 22 (1990) .....	17
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 155 Wn.2d 254, 119 P.3d 341 (2005) .....	7
<i>Caughey v. Employment Sec. Dept.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 597, 503 P.2d 460 (1972) .....	12
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 82 Wn.2d 11, 507 P.2d 1169 (1973) .....	20
<i>Grant County Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) .....	9, 19
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244, 123 S. Ct. 2411, 156 L. Ed. 2d 257 (2003) .....	20
<i>Hunter v. North Mason High School</i> , 85 Wn.2d 810, 539 P.2d 845 (1975) .....	14
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002) .....	7
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297, 96 S. Ct. 2513, 49 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1976) .....	17
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 112 S. Ct. 2326, 120 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1992) .....	16
<i>Northshore School Dist. No. 417 v. Kinnear</i> , 84 Wn.2d 685, 530 P.2d 178 (1974) .....	7, 8

<i>Seattle School Dist. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978) .....	4, 7, 8, 13, 15
<i>Ventenbergs v. City of Seattle</i> , 163 Wn.2d 92, 178 P.3d 960 (2008) .....	10, 11

**Statutes**

RCW 28A.315.005 .....	7
-----------------------	---

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 3 .....	18
Const. art. I, § 12 .....	1, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 19, 21
Const. art. IX .....	2, 3, 14, 21
Const. art. IX, § 1 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13
Const. art. IX, § 2 .....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 12
Const. art. IX, § 5 .....	8
Const. art. XVI .....	8

**Other Authorities**

Laws of 2008, ch. 177 .....	17
